
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 19 October 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors M. Brown (Chair) A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Atherton R. Child 
 H. Cliff C. Evans 
 M. Gordon S. Lumley 
 R. Sharp T. Webster 
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 11 October 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 
September 2023. 
 

1 - 10 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

11 - 12 

4.   REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 
To consider the attached Forward Plan and identify any relevant 
items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme, or to request 
further information. 
 

13 - 30 

5.   REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
Members are to review and comment upon the attached Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2023/24. 
 

31 - 38 

6.   CRIME AND DISORDER 
The Scrutiny Committee will consider the following as part of the 
Crime and Disorder agenda item: 

• Impact of team restructure and the difference this has made. 

• Partnership working and collaboration – including an 
introduction to the new Inspector for Melton, Darren 
Richardson. 

• Current and future funding opportunities. 

• Community Cohesion and Engagement. 

• Strategy and Key Performance Indicators. 
 
As part of the item there will also be a question and answer session. 
 

39 - 50 

7.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Scrutiny Committee : 210923 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor M. Brown (Chair)  

 

Councillors A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) R. Child 

 H. Cliff M. Gordon 

 R. Sharp T. Webster 

 

In Attendance Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord 

Services – Councillor P. Allnatt 

 Portfolio Holder for Town Centre, Growth and Prosperity, Councillor S. 

Butcher 

 Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources – 

Councillor S. Cox 

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Housing Management 

 Regulatory Assurance Lead 

 Housing Asset Manager 

 Corporate Property and Asset Manager 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

  

 

  

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 21 September 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Scrutiny Committee : 210923 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Atherton, Evans and 

Lumley. 

 

10 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 were approved. 

 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Gordon declared an other registerable interest in relation to Minute 

Number 14, preparing for regulatory change (housing) report, as she is a tenant of 

a Council home. 

 

Councillor Sharp declared an other registerable interest in relation to Minute 

Number 15, the report on cattle market leases, as he is a vendor at the cattle 

market. 

 

Councillor Webster declared an other registerable interest in relation to Minute 

Number 15, the report on cattle market leases, as he was previously employed at 

the Cattle Market for 30 years, however Councillor Webster stated that he had left 

the role four years ago. Councillor Webster also stated that he the Senior Town 

Warden for the Town Estate, which is an organisation whom own land at the cattle 

market. 

 

12 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to 

comment. 

 

13 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

The Chairman introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 and invited 

Members to comment upon the document. 

 

14 PREPARING FOR REGULATORY CHANGE (HOUSING) 

The Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the 

report and the Regulatory Assurance Lead delivered a presentation. The 

Committee was informed that the regulatory changes will cover all social housing 

stock.  

 

Following the comment that was made stating that rent arrears remain high, 

Members were reassured that steps are being taken, with further action proposed 

to ensure a significant and sustainable improvement on rent arrears. 

 

A concern was raised regarding the ability of the Council to evict tenants who 

damage property but are covered by statutory obligations to house them. In 

response, the Committee were assured that Officers have sufficient tools to resolve 

these problems and that eviction can take place, although in certain circumstance it 

Page 2



3 Scrutiny Committee : 210923 

 

would not be an easy process. It was also noted that tenants do pay between one 

week and four weeks rent in advance as a deposit, which can be used to offset 

arrears at the commencement of a new tenancy.   

 

Concerns were raised in the respect that 48 hours’ notice for an inspection of 

regulatory compliance seemed like short notice and wasn’t reasonable. In 

responding Officers advised that it is at the discretion of the inspector, but that they 

would be preparing for an inspection with limited advanced warning for the 

Regulator to check the Council’s landlord service at any given time and give them 

the opportunity for a realistic insight into the service provided.  

 

Following a question on whether the revenue and capital budgets would be spent 

this year, Members were informed that the service is on target to spend both 

budgets capital and revenue by the end of the year. 

 

The Committee agreed to review the progress on preparing for regulatory change 

at their meeting in April 2024. The Committee also agreed that this meeting would 

be hosted in a community location and managed in a way that enables Scrutiny 

Committee Members to hear directly from tenants. 

 

15 CATTLE MARKET LEASES 

The Director for Growth and Regeneration introduced the report on Cattle Market 

Leases. 

 

During the debate a discussion ensued regarding the total income from leases and 

the Portfolio Holder and Officers were asked as to what assurances could be given 

that more investment would provide more income. In response, Members were 

informed that the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) development does not affect current 

lease income but will provide additional income streams as new commercial space 

would be generated. The payments outlined in the report are in respect to active 

units whereas the income from the development zone (Zone E) is expected but the 

precise amount is yet to be determined. 

 

It was noted that Zone E is currently used for car parking, however the Committee 

was informed that Zone E car parking is not part of any current lease arrangement. 

It was noted that the Council does receive some car park income from the site. 

 

Concern was raised regarding the fact that only 12 of the 21 units within the 

Principle Leased Area are let and the query was raised as to whether the Council 

monitors the performance of the tenant who then subsequently sub-lets the units. In 

response, it was confirmed that the Council, as the landlord of the site, does hold 

monthly meetings with the tenant and monitors their performance. In addition, 

Officers confirmed that Zone E is not part of the tenant’s lease. 

 

A query was raised regarding the £22k car parking income generated from Scalford 

Road Car Park. Members were informed that the car park is not used often unless 

there is an event on. 

 

Page 3



4 Scrutiny Committee : 210923 

 

At 7:50pm, the Committee agreed the following motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

The Committee, in accordance with Part 1, Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972, AGREED that the public and press be 

excluded from the meeting because the business to be transacted contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

The meeting then proceeded to private session. 

 

(At 8:40pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Child left the meeting 

and did not return.) 

 

16 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.48 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, 
[...]
a Rahman, Assistant Director for Customer 
and Communities 

01664 502502 

arahman@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: 

 

Michelle Howard, Director for Housing and 
Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

01664 504322 

mhoward@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Pat Cumbers - Portfolio Holder for 
Customers, Communities and Neighbourhoods 

 

Corporate Priority: Excellent services positively impacting our 
communities  

Connected and led by our communities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 As part of its remit, the scrutiny committee is the Council’s designated Crime and Disorder 

Committee. 

1.2 The Scrutiny Committee receives an annual update report to assist in the discharge of this 

responsibility.   

2 Recommendation 

That Scrutiny Committee: 
 

2.1 Considers the report and provide comments for consideration by Cabinet. 
 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 To enable the Scrutiny Committee to fulfil its responsibilities in relation to scrutinising 

matters relating to crime and disorder, on behalf of the Council.   

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Scrutiny Report 

Crime and Disorder - Annual Update 

2 

 

3.2 To enable scrutiny feedback to be shared with the Safer Melton Partnership as 

appropriate, via the Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communities and Neighbourhoods 

(Chair of the Safer Melton Partnership).   

4 Background 

4.1 As part of its remit, the scrutiny committee is the Council’s designated Crime and Disorder 

Committee under the Police and Justice Act 2006.   

4.1.1 The Scrutiny Committee receives an annual update report to assist in the discharge of this 

responsibility.   

4.1.2 This report provides an update on key thematic areas shown below: 

a) Impact of team restructure and the difference this has made. 

b) Partnership working and collaboration – including an introduction to the new Inspector 

for Melton, Darren Richardson. (Introduction, Crime trends and any other relevant info). 

c) Funding Opportunities – Current and Future 

d) Community Cohesion / Engagement 

e) Strategy and Key Performance Indicators 

4.1.3 Alongside the Portfolio Holder / Safer Melton Partnership Chair, Council Officers and a 

police representative will be in attendance at the meeting to provide an update on crime 

trends including in rural areas, other relevant information and will be available to answer 

questions from the committee. 

5 Main Considerations 

5.1 Impact of Team Restructure 

5.1.1 The departure of an Anti-Social Behaviour officer and Neighbourhood Support Officer 

2022/2023 created an opportunity to re-evaluate the requirements of the Safer 

Communities team alongside the development of the integrated people offer. This 

approach was in line with the Council’s vacancy management process, through which 

managers are encouraged to review and consider the best ways in which to deliver 

services.  

5.1.2 Responsibility for environmental enforcement functions was integrated with antisocial 

behaviour management to create a wider remit to enable a more robust response from the 

service. Strengthening leadership capacity and expertise was necessary, and the 

Strategic Lead for Safer Communities role was appointed. 

5.1.3 Changes to the establishment enabled the roles of the Safer Communities and 

Neighbourhood Officers (SCNO) to be created to allow the team to work in a more 

dynamic, flexible and focused way. 

5.1.4 Extensive partnership and collaboration is also required to deliver services, support 

partnerships and maintain performance and accountability. A partnership lead officer now 

supports the Safer Melton Partnership and the team. This role is part funded through the 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and its remit is covered later in the 

report. 

5.1.5 Since the implementation of the restructure, Safer Communities have
[...]

i) Community Support Hub 

ii) Tenancy Services 

iii) Environmental Health 

iv) Housing Options / Homelessness 

v) Healthy and Active Communities 

5.2.8 Supporting the Safer Melton Partnership, strengthening existing relationships and 

developing new relationships to deliver collaboration and engagement opportunities has 

been a key focus of the newly created Safer Communities Partnership Officer role. 

5.2.9 Some examples of the wider partnership working and collaboration are provided below: 

a) Patch walks and estate evaluations in collaboration with the police and tenancy 

services. 

b) Community engagement events with multiple agencies and services. Examples are 

provided later in this report. 

c) The team have been able reinvigorate the Safer Melton Against Retail Theft (SMART) 

scheme. Post-COVID, SMART meetings were not taking place regularly and business 

membership appeared to have either dwindled or active participation had decreased.  

d) One of the first projects following the reinvigoration of SMART was to address GDPR 

compliance and a new data sharing platform was introduced as a result. External 

funding was secured from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, to source 

a new mobile app called DISC which enables SMART members to share information 

and report incidents to the council and Police, without the need for a report form. The 

Council will no longer be accepting referrals outside of the DISC process to ensure we 

continue to remain GDPR compliant.  

5.3 Funding Opportunities – Current and Future 

5.3.1 The OPCC (Office of Police and Crime Commissioner) has changed the way in which 

CSP’s received their funding allocation. CSPs are no longer given a lump sum at the 

beginning of each financial year. Whilst a provisional allocation is designated for each 

CSP, the Local Authority would be required to bid for their allocation annually, outlining the 

proposed projects with clear measurable outcomes. 

5.3.2 This has been a positive step, ensuring CSPs take ownership and accountability as well 

as providing transparency and meaningful outcomes from the funding process. 

5.3.3 As a result of the OPCC using a new funding formula, Melton saw a small increase in its 

funding allocation this year from approximately £25k to £31K.  

5.3.4 The upgrade of our CCTV has opened further opportunities to bid for funding in order to 

provide a wider enhanced offer around our duty to prevent SV (Serious Violence) and 

VAWG (Violence Against Women and Girls). 

5.3.5 So far this year we have successfully submitted 6 funding grants to the OPCC, with a total 

spend of £29,727.80. These bids are as follows: 

Page 43



Scrutiny Report 

Crime and Disorder - Annual Update 

6 

 

a) Safer Communities and Partnership Officer, total amount £15,462 (match-funded by 

MBC). 

b) DISC APP, total amount £1,270. 

c) Play Close CCTV, total cost £ 4,843  

d) WCCTV Help point and standard support package with installation with existing 

camera £3000, plus installation cost £1850 total amount = £4850 

e) Convex mirrors at Beckmill Court, Chapel Street, King Street and Greenslade. Each 

unit costs £38.39 for a 450-diameter convex mirror. 20 units would cost approx. 

£767.80  

f) Drink Safe, testing strips 1000 units cost £1,500 and drink covers 10,000 units cost 

£1535, total cost £3,035.  

5.3.6 Furthermore, Melton has been just 1 of 2 CSP’s within LLR to be selected for SS5 (Safer 

Streets 5) funding, worth up to £300,000. 

5.3.7 Project bids in consultation with CSP partners have been submitted for approval through 

the CSP and we are currently awaiting the outcome. If successful, we will be delivering the 

following projects over the next 18 months in partnership with the OPCC: 

a) Solar lighting at Play Close Park. This part of the funding will provide 12 Solar lights, 

6 around the skate park and 6 along the path leading to the leisure centre. Each light 

provides 25-mete
[...]


Crime and Disorder - Annual Update 

9 

 

 

Community Triggers 

5.5.4 The Council have a statutory duty to ensure residents and business can access their right 

to submit an ASB case review (Community Trigger) should they feel, the local Authority, 

Police or Housing Association failed to take appropriate action to address their complaint.   

5.5.5 The Strategic Lead Safer Communities is the Single Point of Contact (SPOC) for this 

process and will liaise with all agencies involved to assess the case and see if the criteria 

have been met. 

5.5.6 The SPOC has mandatory deadlines and will keep the complainant updated throughout 

the process. We welcome the community triggers approach as a baseline for 

understanding the effectiveness of our delivery, lessons learned and performance as a 

team.   

Sentinel Review 

5.5.7 Safer Communities historically cased-managed through an ASB case management 

system called Sentinel, which forms part of the LLR partnership and was introduced in 

2011. 

5.5.8 Over the last few years, the system has become outdated and, without much needed 

reinvigoration, continues to be a clunky and time-consuming way of multi-agency case 

management. 

5.5.9 As a result, Melton put forward a request to explore alternative systems to manage ASB 

which was accepted by the LLR partnership, and a subsequent LLR task group was 

formed to review the available options. 

5.5.10 As part of the options appraisal, E-CINS has been identified as a viable and suitable 

alternative to Sentinel and is now in the process of being explored as an alternative 

system by the Partnership.  

5.5.11 Melton Borough Council already use the E-Cins system to case manage across Safer 

Communities and the Community Support hub and we are hopeful the wider partnership 

will see the benefits, as we do. 

5.5.12 It is hoped that a decision regarding the case management systems will be made early 

next year by the SPB with Melton having been a key dri
[...]
and ongoing reviews take place as priorities 
and legislative changes develop. Strong leadership and commitment to 
collaborate at all levels of the organisation. 

3 Dedicated staff team, with expertise and opportunities for continuous professional 
development. Integration of community safety with environmental crime, 
expanded remits and roles for team members to have broader knowledge. 
Integration of safer communities as part of wider integrated people offer. 

4 Tenancy services have now implemented the new ASB module within Northgate 
and are case managing initial tenant ASB with the ability to escalate and request 
support and expertise from Safer Communities as required. 

 

17 Background Papers 

17.1 Link to Scrutiny Report 2022/23 

Page 49

../../../2022%2023/06%20-%2027%20September%202022/Reports/FINAL%20Crime%20and%20Disorder%20Annual%20Update.docx


Scrutiny Report 

Crime and Disorder - Annual Update 

12 

 

17.2 Safer Melton Partnership Action Plan  

18 Appendices 

18.1 None  

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes (Private), 21 September 2023

	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN
	5 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
	6 CRIME AND DISORDER



Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor M. Brown (Chair)  

 

Councillors A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) H. Cliff 

 M. Gordon S. Lumley 

 R. Sharp  

 

In Attendance Inspector Darren Richardson, Leicestershire Police 

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive)  

Assistant Director Housing Management   

 Assistant Director for Customers and Communities   

 Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Officer (AB) 

Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Officer (JP) 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer  

Democratic Services Officer (CB) 

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 19 October 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 



2 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Atherton, Child, Evans 

and Webster. 

 

18 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were approved, subject to 

an amendment which states that Councillor Gordon was advised that she was able 

to participate in items 14 and 15, as they did not relate to any items under 

consideration at the meeting. 

 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

20 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to 

comment. 

 

21 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

The Chairman introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 and invited 

Members to comment upon the document. 

 

22 CRIME AND DISORDER 

The Assistant Director for Customer and Communities, Aysha Rahman, introduced 

the report, and a presentation was given to Members. 

  

Members were advised that no cases could be discussed as this could compromise 

any ongoing investigations. 

 

Inspector Darren Richardson was introduced, he explained he had been at 

Leicestershire Police for 15 years and is a local resident. He gave an update on 

various areas they have been working on. 

 

• Drug and county lines – Inspector Richardson stated that since January this 

year, they have arrested 30 people for drug offences and have seized a 

significant amount of cash and drugs. They have given out section 8 

warnings and by being proactive he is confident that this area will see 

improvement. 

• Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and environmental crime – Inspector 

Richardson recognised that this area has had a big impact. The 

constabulary have been looking at different approaches and have worked 

well with the partnership targeting hotspot areas. A section 35 dispersal 

order was raised 18 October due to ASB in the town centre with a group of 

young people, several people were arrested and 1 charged. 

• Rural Crime – This has previously been a weak point for Leicestershire 



3 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

Police. The Police and Crime Commissioner is now targeting this area, with 

a rural team of 2 officers and a vehicle fit for purpose. There have been 1100 

engagements in the last year, call handlers have been trained to deal with 

rural crime, there are now 6 rural WhatsApp groups and 20 volunteers on 

horseback. This has resulted in a 53% reduction in rural crime, £1M of stolen 

agricultural equipment has been recovered. 

• Hate Crime – This has been made a force priority, although it is not as 

prevalent in Melton. 

• Violent Crime – This has been a partnership priority, working with local 

secondary schools. 

• Nighttime Economy – There needs to be more focus, with more presence of 

local officers, the installation of CCTV has helped in this area. 

 

The Chair thanked Inspector Richardson for his report. A Member commented that 

they had witnessed how the police had dealt with drug dealers in their area, they 

thought they had handled it brilliantly and were very impressed. 

 

In response to a query on how long a caution stays on a young person’s record, 

Members were advised young people do have access to support and they are 

given every opportunity to reflect on their choices in order to make the correct 

decisions. However, if they are charged it does stay on their record, if it is a 

community notice then that is not disclosable. 

 

Following a query on the working hours of PCSO’s, the Committee was informed 

that PCSOs are civilians and are not contracted to work after midnight. Melton 

Police Station is open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, resources can be stretched if 

there is a major incident however Officers will be brought in from surrounding areas 

if required. 

 

It was asked if there have been issues with young people using social media to 

arrange large scale gatherings (e.g., flash mobs), so far this hasn’t been an issue in 

Melton. 

 

In response to a query, Inspector Richardson stated that Leicestershire police have 

a public order unit with specially trained officers and that protesters such as Just 

Stop Oil can be dealt with accordingly.   

 

The comment was made that submitting reports online is a lengthy process and 

could be more user friendly. This was acknowledged however the contents are not 

managed by Leicestershire Police and they have to comply with national crime 

recording standards. 

 

It was asked that as the prison population is overcrowded are there plans for 

prisoners on remand. In response, Inspector Richardson stated that Operation 

Safeguard is in place so the Police can hold prisoners in the custody cells, space 

permitting. 

 

The comment was made that reporting via Crimestoppers by phone or internet is 



4 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

really good and effective. It was acknowledged that the Police do need to build 

trust, but the different ways of reporting to them does help improve this. Inspector 

Richardson stated that the Police do try to use every platform to communicate.  

 

It was noted that rural crime has decreased with the introduction of dedicated beat 

officers. A query was raised as to whether there are any patrols in the evenings. In 

response, Inspector Richardson stated that there are no patrols that are dedicated 

to rural areas, however officers that are on duty at night do cover rural areas. 

 

Members wanted to know if there was a measurable increase in retail crime in 

Melton. In response, Inspector Richardson stated that county lines and drugs do 

impact on retail crime and there are measures in place to deal with this, along with 

the radio communications that shops have with each other.  

 

Following a question on how much of stolen equipment is returned and how long it 

takes, Members were informed that this would depend on whether it is needed for 

forensic evidence. Inspector Richardson stated that there would be a good reason 

if equipment is not returned in a timely manner. 

 

The Officers from the Community Safety team spoke about the work they have 

been doing. Ms Bailey said the closure order had worked well in work they have 

been doing regarding ASB.   

 

Mr Poole talked about the stop and search operations they had recently undertaken 

with regard to fly tipping. He was asked if the mobile CCTV had managed to catch 

any, however to date, there have not been any prosecutions. It was noted that the 

mobile CCTV is deployed in the hotspot areas. The question was also asked that if 

a contractor is hired and they fly tip who would be liable, in response it was stated 

that both parties have a duty of care, so if anyone is hiring a contractor to dispose 

of waste, they should check that the contractor is registered. 

 

A Member commented that the public need to be made aware, members were 

advised that a fly tipping campaign was held earlier in the year.   

 

Suggestions were made to improve road safety, such as installing convex mirrors 

on Dalby Road and Hartopp Road and the use of Radar speed signs that show 

when someone is speeding. 

 

Details were asked regarding the E-Cins software, it was explained it stands for 

Empowering Communities and it is used in Case Management and the community 

support hub. The software links with other services and their systems. Outside of 

Leicestershire, neighbouring authorities also use it. 

 

Members raised whether Community Triggers can be more widely advised to the 

public. In response, the Committee was informed that they are on our website and 

their use has increased over the last couple of years. 

 

The Chair thanked the team for a comprehensive report and gave his thanks to 



5 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

Darren, Aysha, Amelia, and John for attending the meeting. 

 

23 URGENT BUSINESS 

Housing Ombudsman, Annual Report 2022/23 

The Director for Housing and Communities, Michelle Howard, introduced the report 

explaining they wanted to bring it to Members attention as soon as possible as 

Officers take complaints seriously and want to be open and transparent. The 

Director stated that very few do go to the ombudsman with 4 complaints being 

considered with 10 findings, with 5 of those being considered maladministration. 

However, it was also noted that there were some positive findings contained within 

the report.  

 

Officers advised that a query had been raised with the Ombudsman, as there were 

some queries regarding the data leading to some difficulty in reconciling the 

complaints. There was also a difference in the data between the Ombudsman 

report and the letter sent to the council.  

 

The query was raised as to whether complaints arise as a result of a tenant’s 

expectations. Officers confirmed there are a range of reasons for complaints. The 

Committee were informed that a review of the complaints policy had taken place in 

the last year, and the Council is committed to ensuring that complaints are properly 

followed up.  

 

In response to a question regarding how much compensation is given, Members 

were informed that the ombudsman assesses and decides how much is paid 

depending on the inconvenience and stress caused. In addition, it was noted that 

the ombudsman can request policy changes if they are required.  

 

The Assistant Director for Housing Management said that the culture of how the 

Council deals with complaints is taken very seriously. Officers now contact people 

either by phone or face to face to discuss stage 1 or 2 complaints to help resolve 

the issues and get a full understanding of tenant’s expectations. Complaints are 

analysed to understand any trends of changes required.  

 

Members queried how the public will be informed about the report and were 

informed that the report will be published with all the figures to provide context.   

 

Following a question on whether the ombudsman takes into consideration factors 

such as sickness or the behaviour of the contractors It was stated that as the 

Council are the landlord, it is the Councils responsibility to keep tenants informed 

and to effectively manage contractors.  

 

A Member noted that a review of complaints more generally may be a topic of 

interest for the scrutiny committee in the future. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.25 pm 

 



6 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

Chair 

 

 

 


